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“If a person sits or votes as a member of either House of Parliament before he has complied with the requirement of article 99, or when he knows that he is not qualified or that he is disqualified for membership thereof, or that he is prohibited from so doing by the provisions of any law made by Parliament, he shall be liable in respct of each day on which he so sits or votes to a penalty of five hundred rupees to be recovered as a debt to the Union.”
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MR. CHAIRMAN : This is Question
Hour.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN :
I know, but the matter has been raised.
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MR. CHAIRMAN Now, 1 hold
that all the oaths have been rightly taken, Let me go on with the questions.

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI : What about the word “Nominated” used by the elected Member ? Has it been corrected ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : We will see that

SHRI J.S. ANAND : That corrected, [ gave it in writing,

has been
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SHRI KALYAN ROY : You have taken up Questions
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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Black Marketing in Furuace Oil

*1. SHRI ROSHAN LAL +% :
SHRI C.P. MAJHI :
SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI:
SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA :
SHRI DHARAMCHAND JAIN :
SHRI N.R. CHOUDHURY

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are awarre of rampant black marketing in Furnace Oil;
and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to check it ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-
CALS (SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN)
(a) Furnace Oil in most cases is directly sold by the o0il companies to the consumers. No com-

erhe questioﬁas_ a;t;ally asked on the floor of the House by Shri Roshan La
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pfaint has been recetved of any over-charging by the o1l companies For very small consumers who require furnace o1l in barrels etc the o1l companies appoint agents Some complaints have been received that the agents and the customers have been indulging 1n the malpractices including overcharging.

(b) The o1l companies have standing s~
tructions to investigate any specific complaints that may be brought to their notice The price of furnace ol has been statutorily controlled by the Government under the Furnace O1l (Fixation of Ceiling Prices and Distribution) Order of 1974 under the Essential Commodities Act 1955 The State Governments have been authorised under this Order to take appropriate action against anybody indulging i overcharging Finally a system of ssuing furnace o1l allocation cards to each constmer 1s being introduced and all supplies to consumers would be entered into this card.
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SHRI SARDAR AMIJAD ALI I am surprised to listen to the statement of the hon Minister The question relates to the blackmarket
m furnace o1l And all through the statement the hon Mimster suggested to this House that it ismadeavailable by the different 011 company I want to know whether any complaint in any form, whether by way of any letter or by way of any publication through the press or any other thing, has been made to the Government that blackmarketing 1s going on 1n furnace o1l In this connection, I would like to know whether a report 1n the “Economic Times” of 24th February, 1974, has come to the notice of the hon.
Munster and his Ministry, which said that rampant corruption and blackmarketing were going on in view of the non-availability of furnace otl as well as lack of adequate transport facilities for the Indian O1il Corporatton and other ol compantes May I know whether the hon.
Minister 1s aware of this thing and, 1f so, what steps have the Government taken 1o this regard?

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN As I
said, we are aware that some difficulties are being experienced by the users and we have received some complaints of malpractices 1t 1s with a view to putting an end to these malpractices that the Furnace O1l (Fixation of Ceiling Prices and Distribution) Order, 1974 has been on promulgated and under this we will be able to take deterrent action against people who are indulging in malpractices

SHRI SARDAR AMIJAD ALI. What about the transport difficulties ?

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN About transport, generally there s no problem. Some times the railway wagons take a [ittle longer to come due to some railway problems, but generale ly there 1s no problem

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA
Sir, I will ask a very concrete question I would like to know what is the quota of furnace ol supplied to the Delhi Electricity supply Under-
takng from the Indian o1l depot at Shakurpur which 1s only 10 miles away And 1s 1t a fact that a CBI enquiry a few months ago found that the o1l tanks recetved at the DESU were 75 per cent empty ? If so, was the furnace o1l so pil-
erred sold i1n the blackmarket ?

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN Sir,
I would like to have a separate question put on this I do not have the full details of this I want scparate notice

SHRI DHARAMCHAND JAIN The
Minister has said that there s no black market, bat he has admutted that there 1s overcharging.
But overcharging 1s actually blackmarketing, whatever you say I would like to know from the Minster whether any quota of furnace o1l has been introduced State-wise and, if so, what percentage according to previous supplies and present supplies.

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN 1 have stated that we are trying to ensure 90 per cent supply 1n accordance with the previous year. That 1s the quota that we have given to the States

SHRI DHARAMCHAND JAIN : Are
you really supplying 90 per cent?

MR CHAIRMAN . No, only one questton. Mr N R Choudhury.

SHRIN R CHOUDHURY [ would like
to know whether it 1s a fact that a numbet of mdustries have been closed down as a result of shortage of furnace o1l in recent days Also I would like to know whether 1t 1s a fact that Tatas’ power station at Trombay gets furnace o1l and coal for power generation and one of the three generators i1s not working, but the Tatas are gstting the full quota of furnace o1l So 1 would like to know from the hon Minister what they are doing with this excess furnace oil that they are gotting

[ woald also like to know what steps they are going to take to re-open the closed industrics due to shortage of furnace o1l

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN I would
like to state that the ase of furnace o1l during the year 1972 was 41,63,000 tons In 1973, 44,950,000
tons werc used For this ycar we have plans for a capacity of over 5 million tons The honour able Member would realise that we are progressively increasing the supply of furnace oil The main problem has been that the industrnies which were coatbased, which used coal for rasing steel and power, are switching over to furnace ol We desire that they should go back to the use of coal.
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SHRI N R. CHOUDHURY : My point
18 not clearly answered My point was regardmg distribution and he says that they arc trymg to mncrease the use of furnacz o1l to 5 million tons I would like to know what they are doing to distribute the furnace o1l fairly

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN As I
sald tn my reply, about 95 per cent of the actual users are getting their supplics direct from the Indian O1l Company. They are recelving their supplies direct There are very few people who are receiving their supplies through dealers. therefore, there 1s not mich room for any male-practices The quotas are fixed But the main problem 1s that the industries which can use coal and have been using coal are switching over to turnace o011 That 1s the difficulty.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH [ would like to know whether the Government could pass an order that the industries which can use coal should be made compulsorily to use coal. In view of the malpractices that you stated, un-I=ss such an order 1s passed, how 1s a deterrent action going to be taken ? This Government does not ta\. any dettrent action. In your distribution system—the Indian Oil Company
15 a public sector under-takmg—corruption 1s rampant there. Would you set up a committee to 1nquiere into its functioning ?
Now there arc unequal prices for furnace oil at source and in different parts of India You should have equalisation of prices of furnace o1l all over India so that the backward States can benefit from 1t or else the backwards States will continue to suffer

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN I deny
the statement that corruption 1s rampant 1n the
{OC I cannot of course, say that there s no incident There are blacksheep in every organisation But, by and large, the IOC 1s functioning well and cffictently Regarding rationalisation of prices, at present transportation, excise duty, etc are charged over the above the base price, and at present we have no intention of 1ationabising on an all-Indra basis

MR CHAIRMAN Mr. Babubha:
Chnai, last question; a short question, please

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI - As usual, Sir. The honourable Mimister has given a clean certificate to the IOC that theres hardly any corruption there As far as excise duty was concerned, the price was increased and rupees three thousand were passing on per tanker. And today a tanker of oilis being sold for Rs. 6000—
Rs. 3000 for the tanker plus Rs. 3000—without any bill by the [OC. I would like to know if the honourable Minister will kindly inquire into this so that we may have a correct pictire. Today in the city of Bombay oil is available in abundance if you pay Rs.6000—Rs. 3000 for the value of the ntanker of oil plus Rs.3000 for what, we do not know.

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN : As
I said, we have enacted ihis tegislation and we will take very strong and deirrent action. If there are any specific cases, I invite the honourable Member to give those cases and I will in enquire into them.

Reorzanization of Damodar Valley Corporation

*2. SHRI DHARAMCHAND JAIN :*
SHRI KALYAN ROY :

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 20 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 31st July, 1972 and state :

(a) whether the proposal for the reorganisation of the Damodar Valley Corporation in consultation with the State Governments of West Bengal and Bihar has since been finalised;
and

() if so, the details thercof ?

THE MINISTER OF IRR{GATION AND
POWER (SHRI K. C. PANT) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI DHARAMCHAND JAIN : May
I know by which time you are going to finalise the reorganisation ?

SHRI K. C. PANT: We are awaiting the reply of the Chief Ministers on the findings of the Study Group. There was a study team and it has given its report. It is under the consideration of the Chief Ministers. We are awaiting their reply.

MR. CHAIRMAN : The question Hour is over.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Dharamchand Jain.
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Indian Explosives Ltd.

*3. SHRIMATI SARASWATI PRADHAN:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS be pleased to state :

(a) what is the instailed licensed capacity of the Indian Explosives Ltd., for production of various categories of fertilizers;

(b) what was the production of fertilizers by the company during the last two years;
and

(¢) whether the excess production has been authorised by Government ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-
CALS (SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN)
(a) to (¢) A statement containing the desired information is placed on the Table of the House.

Statement
*[tem Licensed Installed capacity  capacity
(a) (Tonnes per annum)
Ammonia 3,00,000 2,74,000
Urea 4,50,000  4,50,000
Polythene bags 2,500 —

(b) Urea Production :

1972-73 3,39,000 tonnes
1973-74 2,50,000 tonnes

(c) Does not arise.

Shaw Wallace and Company Limited

*4. SHRI KALYAN ROY :
SHRI S. KUMARAN :

Will the Minister of LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 1192 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 12th March, 1973, and state :

(a) whether the inspection of the books of accounts of Messrs Shaw Wallace and Company Limited has since been completed;
and

